A-Engrossed Senate Bill 929

Ordered by the Senate March 31 Including Senate Amendments dated March 31

Sponsored by Senator SMITH DB

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure. The statement includes a measure digest written in compliance with applicable readability standards.

Digest: The Act would give money to the SPRD to work on the Oregon Coast Trail. (Flesch Readability Score: 84.4).

Appropriates moneys from the General Fund to and directs allocation of lottery revenues by the State Parks and Recreation Department to continue to develop, maintain or work toward completion of the Oregon Coast Trail.

Takes effect on the 91st day following adjournment sine die.

1 A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to the Oregon Coast Trail; and prescribing an effective date.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

4 <u>SECTION 1.</u> In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropri-

5 ated to the State Parks and Recreation Department, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025,

out of the General Fund, the amount of \$100,000, to continue to develop the Oregon Coast
Trail.

8 <u>SECTION 2.</u> Each biennium, the State Parks and Recreation Department shall allocate, 9 for bicycle and pedestrian transportation projects to meet recreation and transportation 10 needs, \$1,000,000 of lottery revenues designated for outdoor recreation improvement projects,

11 to develop, maintain or work toward completion of the Oregon Coast Trail.

12 <u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2025 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2025 13 regular session of the Eighty-third Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

14